

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT SHAW, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KEVIN MURPHY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

JOHN HOYLE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The court of appeals erroneously held that respon- dent’s conduct was protected by an independent First Amendment right to assist other inmates in legal matters	12
A. Prisoners do not enjoy a First Amendment right to assist other inmates in legal matters	14
B. Respondent’s First Amendment claim is governed by a conventional <i>Turner</i> analysis	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	13, 14, 15
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	15
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	10, 16, 18
<i>Gassler v. Rayl</i> , 862 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Gibbs v. Hopkins</i> , 10 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Goff v. Nix</i> , 113 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	14, 18
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	9, 14, 16-17, 21, 22, 24
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	10, 14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	10-11, 16, 17, 18-19, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1966)	10, 19, 20
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	14, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pell v. Procurier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	12, 14, 15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	28
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	14
<i>Primus, In re</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	20
<i>Rizzo v. Dawson</i> , 778 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1985)	7, 19
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	14
<i>Schenck v. Edwards</i> , 921 F. Supp. 679 (E.D. Wash. 1996), aff'd, 133 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Smith v. Maschner</i> , 899 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Tighe v. Wall</i> , 100 F.3d 41 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	21
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	19, 20
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	20
<i>Weaver v. Toombs</i> , 756 F. Supp. 335 (W.D. Mich. 1989), aff'd, 915 F.2d 1574 (6th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Williams v. Nix</i> , 1 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	14, 15, 17, 28
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	6
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 540:	
Sections 540.10-540.25	1
Section 540.15	2
Section 540.15(5)	26
Section 540.16	2

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 540.17	2
Section 540.18	2
Section 540.19	2
Pt. 541:	
Section 541.13	5, 26
Pt. 543	5
Sections 543.10–543.16	1
Section 543.11(f)(1)	2, 23
Section 543.11(f)(4)	2, 23
Miscellaneous:	
G. Camp & C. Camp, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Prison Gangs: Their Nature and Impact on Prisons</i> (1985)	26
62 Fed. Reg. 4890 (1997)	26
